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and should be treated llke an area development project ang all possible aspectg should be looked into in detail before a final view can be taken in regard to this proposal. The Pre-Investment Survey of Fishing Harbours Project undertook the Survey and Investigation in 1975 and the plans and estimates have been got ready involving a total cost of nearly Rs. 5.00 crores. The Government of Maharashtra was requested to indi-
-cate the details of area development to ascertain how far the fishing harbour woulg fit into the area development programmes. Details regarding provision of facilities in handling large cargo vessels provision of road ang °rail links, supply of power and water and development of a township in the area with civic facilities were called for. The detailed reply from the State Government is awaited.
After a reply from the Maharashtra Government is received, the project will be examined from the cost benefit ratio.

Ald to Alling/Indigent Writers, Artists and Scholars

*278, SHRI SUKHDEO PRASAD
VERMA: Will the Miister of EDU-
CATION, SOCIAL WELFARE AND
CULTURE be pleaseq to state:

(a) whether Government have earmarked any fund for giving aid to the ailing/indigent writers, scholars and artists, or life pensiong to those artists who are no longer in g position 0 earn their livelihood; and

(b) if so, the facts thereof?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF EDUCATION AND
SOCIAL WELFARE AND IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF CULTURE (SHRI
ARVIND NETAM): (a) Yes, Sir.

(b) There is a scheme of “financial assistance to persons distinguished in fetters, arts and such other walks of life who may be in indigent circum-
tances and their dependents”. Those whose monthly income does not exceed Rs. 400 and are above 58 years, are eligible for assistance. The maximum allowance payable under the scheme is Rs. 200 p.m. The scheme is circulated to the State Governments/
Union Territories Administrations for recommending cases for assistance under the scheme. Expenditure is shared between the Central and State Governments in the ratio of 2:1 res—
pectively. The entire expenditure in respect of Union Territories is borne by the Government of India,

During 1975-76, the first year of the operation of the scheme, a sum of Rs. 1,863,675 was sanctioned to 6 States:
and 2 Union Territories. There 1s a budget provision of Rs. 3.00 lakhs for assistance during 1976-77.

New Wheat Variety

*279 SHR1 RAGHUNANDAN LAL
BHATIA: Will the Minister of AGRI-CULTURE AND IRRIGATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether a3 new hybrid, high yvielding wheat variely ‘macs-9° has been released for cultivation to the farmers recently;

(b) if so, its yield per hectare;

(c) whether it has more advantages than other varieties; and .

(d) if so, facts thereof?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE
AND IRRIGATION (SHRI SHAH-
NAWAZ KHAN): (a) Yes, Sir. This durum wheat variety was produced by the Maharashtra Association for Cultivation of Science, Poona, Based on the results of tests conducted over a period of four years the 12th AlY India Wheat Research Workers’ Workshop held at Indian Agricultural Research Institute, New Delhi in Sep~
tember, 1973 recommended this variety for cultivation under Jlow fertility, timelv sown, rainfed conditions of Peninsular India (Maharashtra, Karnataka, Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu)

{b) The yield per hectare ranges between 8—15 quintals. It can be more or less, depending upon the soil moisture and fertility.

{¢) Yes, Sir,

(d) It is better yielding than the local and also has more resistance under fielg conditions to rusts which are prevalent in Peninsular India. It is obtained from an interspecific c10ss (Triticum durum X Triticum polo-
nicum) X (N 59 X F 183) and hence is expected to carry different factors for disease resistance. The grains are amber, hard lustrous and are of good quality.

qry & wiaw

*280. sit fasyla fawt : wr e
e faarg wat oz aqrd w For WG fis:

(%) ¥ar 4T FTFT ¥ fasrg qredT ¥ 2 @ 23 ¥ wfgs amaw
Ty w1 ¢

(@) afz 7, & wraw 7 frew
T &7 war §; Wi

() seElr T ;AT FTOT § ?

gy st fowrf A § ww
stY (it wrwvenfew fto faeg. (%) ¥ ().
1974~76 ¥ TOF qT49 wT GUT AT
ol # q@ & feufa @9 & s,
TR X qTEe ® ¥ F famreT 2 A
Wl = J9T ArAw @O ® fAg aw e ek, 1975 4 3% fed ¥
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aifie waqt aner qogt vl @ feer &
Traw A wit w g fear ar wdk)
T 0 341 ¥ watT GF 1 W JTAD,
1976 ¥ W= %  WTIT 3 ST ¥Y Ty
1.4 Fr@ §RY =7 AT W YW
71w ¥ wgrar aw FreswIe 227. 00
ZoTHo BFTATY 235. 00 FoTFo IAT sfaMed e F =T 971 97 60,000
MeReAaAr g & ax & o
v AT Y Mt T@ qeEew F Wy
AEATHATY |

Implementation of U.G.C. Grades

*281 SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA:
Will the Minister of EDUCATION,
SOCIAL. WELFARE AND CULTURE

ferar, Tarsr aeqror aqr depfa oAy be pleased to state:

(a) whether U.G.C. salary grade for college teachers has been implemented in the country;

(b) what is the Government's minimum scale for University Karma

charies; and

(c) whether it is implemented uniformly?

THE MINISTER OF EDUCATION,
SOCIAL WELFARE AND CULTURE
(PROF. S. NURUL HASAN): (a)
A statement is laid on the Table of the Sabha.

(b) and (c). The minimum scale of pay prescribeq by the Central Government for its Group D employees on the basis of the recommendations of the Third Pay Commission wviz.
Rs 196—232 has been uniformly sanctioned in all the Central Universities.
However, in the case of the State Universities, the salary scales are prescribed by the Universities in accordance with the sanction of the State Governments,

